—
ABB DRIVES
ACH580-31 and ACQ580-31
Hardware Manual Supplement
ACH580-31 (208/230V, 5-75 HP)
ACQ580-31 (208/230V, 5-75 HP)
580-31 Series 208_230 V ULH Drive Supplement Manual 3
Table of Contents

features, functions and characteristics as the existing 480V UL (NEC) rated ultra-low harmonic
drives.
Type designation label
E211945
FRAME
S/N: 2231105786
SCCR: 100 kA
Air cooling
IP21
UL type 1
Made in USA of
Foreign Parts
R3
U1
I1
F1
U2
I2
f2
Input
Output
3 ph 208/240VAC
24.2 A
50/60 Hz
3ph 0...U1
24.2 A
0...500Hz
ACQ580-31-024A-2
S
afety A pproved
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
910
1 Type designation
2 Name of manufacturer
3 Frame size
4 Cooling method and additional information
5 Degree of protection
6 Nominal ratings in the supply voltage range, see the technical
data.
7 Rated conditional short-circuit current, see the technical data.
8 Valid markings
9 S/N: Serial number of format MYYWWXXXX, where
M: Manufacturer
YY: 21,21, 23... for 2021, 2022, 2023
WW: 01,02, 03... for week 1, week 2, week 3...
XXXX: Integer starting every week from 0001
10 Link to product information
580-31 Series 208_230 V ULH Drive Supplement Manual 9
Technical Data
3
Technical Data
Contents of this chapter
This chapter contains the technical specifications of the 580-31 ULH series drive for use in
208/230V applications including the ratings, technical requirements and provisions for
fulfilling the requirements for approval marks.
10 580-31 Series 208_230 V ULH Drive Supplement Manual
Technical Data
Electrical ratings
 UL (NEC) ratings
The rise in input current can heat the input cable and fuses. To avoid heating, select an input cable and fuses
according to the increased input current caused by the DC voltage boost. For more information, refer to ACH580-
31, ACQ580-31, ACH580-34 and ACQ580-34 drives product note on DC voltage boost (3AXD50000769407
[English]).]
580-31-… Frame
Size
Input
rating1)
Max.
current
App.
Power
Output ratings
I1 Imax Sn ILd PLd IHd PHd
A A kVA A hp A hp
3-phase Un = 208/230 V
-017A-2 R3 14 22.6 6.0 16.7 5 10.6 3
-024A-2 R3 20 28.8 8.7 24.2 7.5 16.7 5
-031A-2 R6 28 43.6 11.1 30.8 10 24.2 7.5
-046A-2 R6 40 62.4 16.6 46.2 15 30.8 10
-059A-2 R6 53 83.2 21.4 59.4 20 46.2 15
-075A-2 R6 66 107 26.9 74.8 25 59.4 20
-088A-2 R6 76 124 31.7 88 30 74.8 25
-114A-2 R8 98 158 41.1 114 40 88 30
-143A-2 R8 128 181 51.5 143 50 114 40
-169A-2 R8 152 247 60.9 169 60 143 50
-211A-2 R8 188 287 76.0 211 75 169 60
1) When the DC voltage is boosted, the drive can be drawing more input current than what is shown on the
type designation label. This is the case when the motor is running continuously at or near the field
weakening area and the drive is running at or near nominal load. It can be a result of certain combinations of
DC voltage boost levels and drive-type-specific derating curves.

current
UL (one fuse per phase) UL 248-15 Fast Acting Class T Fuses UL 248-8 Fast Acting Class J Fuses
Nominal
current
Voltage
rating
Bussmann Littlefuse Mersen /
Ferraz
Shawmut
Edison Bussmann Littlefuse Mersen /
Ferraz
Shawmut
Edison
A A V
3-phase Un = 208/230 V
-017A-2 14 25 600 JJS-25 JLLS025 A6T25 TJS25 JKS-25 JLS25 A4J25 JFL25
-024A-2 20 35 600 JJS-35 JLLS035 A6T35 TJS35 JKS-35 JLS35 A4J35 JFL35
-031A-2 28 40 600 JJS-40 JLLS040 A6T40 TJS40 JKS-40 JLS40 A4J40 JFL40
-046A-2 40 60 600 JJS-60 JLLS060 A6T60 TJS60 JKS-60 JLS60 A4J60 JFL60
-059A-2 53 80 600 JJS-80 JLLS080 A6T80 TJS80 JKS-80 JLS80 A4J80 JFL80
-075A-2 66 90 600 JJS-90 JLLS090 A6T90 TJS90 JKS-90 JLS90 A4J90 JFL90
-088A-2 76 110 600 JJS-110 JLLS110 A6T110 TJS110 JKS-110 JLS110 A4J110 JFL110
-114A-2 98 150 600 JJS-150 JLLS150 A6T150 TJS150 JKS-150 JLS150 A4J150 JFL150
-143A-2 128 200 600 JJS-200 JLLS200 A6T200 TJS200 JKS-200 JLS200 A4J200 JFL200
-169A-2 152 225 600 JJS-225 JLLS225 A6T225 TJS225 JKS-225 JLS225 A4J225 JFL225
-211A-2 188 300 600 JJS-300 JLLS300 A6T300 TJS300 JKS-300 JLS300 A4J300 JFL300
580-31-
…
Input
current
UL (one fuse per phase) UL 248-8 Time Delay Class J Fuses UL 248-8 High Speed Class J Fuses
Nominal
current
Voltage
rating
Bussmann Littlefuse Mersen/
Ferraz
Shawmut
Edison Bussmann Littlefuse Mersen/
Ferraz
Shawmut
Edison
A A V
3-phase Un = 208/230 V
-017A-2 14 25 600 LPJ-25SP JTD25 AJT25 JDL25 DFJ-25 LDFJ025 HSJ25 JHL25
-024A-2 20 35 600 LPJ-35SP JTD35 AJT35 JDL35 DFJ-35 LDFJ035 HSJ35 JHL35
-031A-2 28 40 600 LPJ-40SP JTD40 AJT40 JDL40 DFJ-40 LDFJ040 HSJ40 JHL40
-046A-2 40 60 600 LPJ-60SP JTD60 AJT60 JDL60 DFJ-60 LDFJ060 HSJ60 JHL60
-059A-2 53 80 600 LPJ-80SP JTD80 AJT80 JDL80 DFJ-80 LDFJ80 HSJ80 JHL80
-075A-2 66 90 600 LPJ-90SP JTD90 AJT90 JDL90 DFJ-90 LDFJ90 HSJ90 JHL90
-088A-2 76 110 600 LPJ-110SP JTD110 AJT110 JDL110 DFJ-110 LDFJ110 HSJ110 JHL110
-114A-2 98 150 600 LPJ-150SP JTD150 AJT150 JDL150 DFJ-150 LDFJ150 HSJ150 JHL150
-143A-2 128 200 600 LPJ-200SP JTD200 AJT200 JDL200 DFJ-200 LDFJ200 HSJ200 JHL200
-169A-2 152 225 600 LPJ-225SP JTD225 AJT225 JDL225 DFJ-225 LDFJ225 HSJ225 JHL225
-211A-2 188 300 600 LPJ-300SP JTD400 AJT300 JDL300 DFJ-300 LDFJ300 HSJ300 JHL300
580-31 Series 208_230 V ULH Drive Supplement Manual 15
Technical Data
1. Fuses are required as part of the installation, are not included in the base drive configuration and must be
provided by others.

Acting
Class CF
Cube
Fuses
Nominal
current
Voltage
rating
Bussmann Littlefuse Mersen/
Ferraz
Shawmut
Edison
A A V Bussmann Bussmann
3-phase Un = 208/230 V
-017A-2 14 25 600 KTK-R-25 KLKR25 ATMR25 HCLR25 TCF25RN FCF25RN
-024A-2 20 35 600 - - - - TCF35RN FCF35RN
-031A-2 28 40 600 - - - - TCF40RN FCF40RN
-046A-2 40 60 600 - - - - TCF60RN FCF60RN
-059A-2 53 80 600 - - - - TCF80RN FCF80RN
-075A-2 66 90 600 - - - - TCF90RN FCF90RN
-088A-2 76 110 600 - - - - TCF110RN -
-114A-2 98 150 600 - - - - TCF150RN -
-143A-2 128 200 600 - - - - TCF200RN -
-169A-2 152 225 600 - - - - TCF225RN -
-211A-2 188 300 600 - - - - TCF300RN -
16 580-31 Series 208_230 V ULH Drive Supplement Manual
Technical Data
Losses, cooling data and noise
The air flow direction is from bottom to top.